Estos resultados indican que la mayoría de las cepas se agrupan dentro un mismo 
Rt (Rt1) conformando un solo cluster, independientemente del origen de las mismas y del estado de salud.  

PALABRAS CLAVE: Mannheimia, Ribotipos, Bovinos, Exudado nasal. 

ABSTRACT 
One hundred and six (106) isolates of Mannheimia haemolytica serotype 1 (S1) obtained from nasal exudates of clinically 

healthy cows (n= 80) and cows diagnosed with pneumonia (n= 26) from two dairy farms located in central and northern Mexico 
were genetic characterized using a ribotyping technique.